real instances and instances created by 
authors (ESPINOZA [6]) described by 
Espinoza [7]. "Arizona's Copper Deposit 
(KD)", an open pit mine that contains cop-
per, was chosen among the instances. The 
mine has 14,153 blocks with dimensions 

of 20x20x15 m. 
One thousand seven hundred and 

ninety-five (1795) of these blocks to be 
mined within a year, were selected as an 
advance. It is important to emphasize that 
the advance has several layers of piled 
blocks and the mining of each block must 
obey the five-blocks-up precedence rule.

Table 1 shows general data on the